
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1250
ANSWERED ON:26.11.2002
NORAD SCHEME
CHHATRAPAL SINGH

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount allocated to the States and Union Territories till date under NORAD Scheme during the year 2002;

(b) the number of proposals received from States and Union Territories till date as also those approved, lying pending and not accorded approval under scheme alongwith the names of all the institutions and the details of said proposals;

(c) the number of institutions granted approval for more than one proposal in a financial year;

(d) the number of institutions to whom the second instalment has not been released alongwith the reasons therefor;

(e) the number of proposals lying pending in States and Union Territories under the scheme and the time by which decision on these proposals is likely to be taken;

(f) whether the State Governments do not release funds to the institutions even after the approval of the Union Government; and

(g) if so, the reasons therefor alongwith the funds lying undisbursed in States and the names of institutions to whom funds have not been released?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (PROF. RITA VERMA)

(a),(b),(c)&(d) Under Women's Economic Programme (NORAD), no State-wise allocations are made. However, normative allocation based on female population State-wise has been indicated in Annexure-I.

Details regarding proposals received, sanctioned and pending with Government of India during 2002-03, including second instalment cases, are provided in Anexure-I. The details of pending proposals, alongwith the names of Organisations, are provided in Anexure-II.
No Organisation has been granted more than one proposal during 2002-03.

(e) A number of proposals are pending in the States for consideration by the State Empowered Committee. State Government/UTs have been advised to expedite the same.

(f)&(g) Under the scheme funds are not released to the State Governments/UTs.

ANNEXURE-I Women's Economic Programme (NORAD) Scheme -Status of Proposals during 2002-03

           (Rs. in Lakhs)
Sl States/ Normative Funds Status of Proposals No. of No. of
No. of allocation released Received Sanctioned Pending Proposals Institutions
   till during during during Pending sanctioned
   date      2002-03    2002-03     2002-03     for 2nd   more than
     +       ++      +++ inst. one trade

1  Jammu & 24.05 4.91  0 2  0 16  0
Kashmir

2  Himachal    15.09    6.18        0         1            0        0           0
Pradesh


3  Punjab      57.12    20.44       0        3            0         1           0

4  Chandigarh   1.98      0         0        0            0          0           0

5  Uttaranchal  20.99   7.81        0        3     0            0         0

6  Haryana      49.2    105         18          6           18           2  0

7  Delhi       31.33   30.36         5          0            5           0           0

8  Rajasthan   136.62  24.82         0          4            0            4          0

9  Uttar       396.31    215        0     84           0  24 0
Pradesh

10  Bihar      200.33      0        0      2        0           0       0

11  Sikkim       1.27      0        0        0           0            0          0

12  Arunachal    2.61      0         0       0          0            0          0
Pradesh

13  Nagaland     4.78    3.96        0 2  0            0          0

14  Manipur      5.96     28.4       0 14  0           1         0

15  Mizoram      2.17      0         0 0  0          0           0

16  Tripura      7.84      0         0  0  0          0           0

17  Meghalaya     5.74     0         3 0  3         0            0

18  Assam       64.81     9.46        3 0  3         3          0

19  West       195.33     32.83       43 11  43        15  0
Bengal

20  Jharkhand    65.8      0         0       0       0         0  0


21  Orissa      91.25     50.5       0     14       0    12  0

22  Chhatis     52.16       0       10           0          10         0   0
gtarh

23  Madhya     145.88    35.16       0     11       0    14         0
Pradesh

24  Gujarat    122.31  149.65       0     67       0         1         0

25  Daman &      0.33      0         0      0       0         0          0
Diu

26  Dadra &       0.5      0        0      0       0         0          0
Nagar
Haveli

27  Maharashtra   234.09   78.5       0      8       0    10          0

28  Andhra      188.81   6.01       0      2       0         0          0
Pradesh

29  Karnataka     130.5    67.58      0      5       0         1          0

30  Goa          3.32      0         0         0          0         0          0

31  Lakshadweep    0.15      0        0      0       0         0          0

32  Kerala      82.55      0        3         0           3         0          0

33  Tamil         155.54    5.5      26      3      26         0          0
Nadu

34  Pondicherry    2.46      0       0      0       0         0          0

35  Addaman      0.82  0       0      0       0         0          0
&
Nicobar

36  Central         0     300     0      0       0   0  0
Social
Welfare
Board


New
Delhi

 2500     1182.07     111    242     111    104       0

+ Includes 2nd
instalment cases

++ Received through State Level
Empowered Committee
+++ Includes proposals received during earlier years

      ANNEXURE-II

WOMEN'S ECONOMIC PROGRAMME (NORAD) SCHEME − DETAILS OF
PROPOSALS PENDING  ALONGWITH NAMES OF ORGANISATIONS DURING
2002-2003

Sl.     Name of the Organisation    Trade
No.
 WEST BENGAL

1.   Bajkul Sports Association,    Handloom Weaving
 Midnapore

2.   Hriniyabati Gramin Shilpa     Jute Products
 Niketan, Hooghly

3.   Bade Khatura Bahumukhi Seva   Computer
 Kendra, North 24 Parganas

4.   Jirakpur Sister Nivedita      Handloom Weaving
 Seva Misssion, North 24
 Parganas

5.   Subhaspally Basirhat Welfare  Typing &
 Society, North 24 Parganas    Shorthand
6.   Phakirshak Matri Mangal       Jute Products
 Society, barabari, Midnapore

7   Basirhat Women Development    Embroidery
 Society, Khaubahadur Road,
 North 24 Parganas

8.   Charabedia Rural Economic     Typing &
 Area Development Society,     Shorthand
 Bankura

9.   Sundarban Sir Daniel Ashram,  Honey Production
 South 24 Parganas
10.   Tafapalli Milani Sangha,      Computer
 Shariska, South 24 Parganas   (Contin.)
11.   Hinchegeria Young Star Club   Handicraft
 of Village Midnapore
12.   Sri Krishna Club, Medinipur   Jute Goods
     (Contin.)
13.   Sonarpur Gonkhara Ghoshpara   Embroidery
 Tarun Tirtha
14.   Susenia Dakshin Roy Kishore   Embroidery
 Club, Medinipur
15.   Kantali Relief and Welfare    Mushroom Culti-


 Society, Hooghly              vation
16.   Devpur Sishu Kalyan Samity,   Zari Embroidery
 Howrah
17.   Deshpur Pragati Sangha,       Mat Making(Cont.)
 Midnapore
18.   Dhakuria Sarda Health         Laboratory
 Education Society             Technician
19.   Mahila Seva Samity, Kolkata   Handloom Weaving
20.   Dunlop Women Association,     Jute Goods
 Kolkata
21.   Bhatghori Jan Kalyan Samiti,  Handloom Weaving
 Howrah
22.   Dakshin Lakshminarayana Yuba  Rexine Bag Making
 Sangha and Pashagar
23. Matri-o-Shishu Bikash Beautician
 Kendra, Howrah
24.   Sarda Mahila Samity, Nadia    Food Processing
25.   Seva Sangha Mahila Samity,    Leather Bag
 24 Parganas                   Making
26.   West Bengal SC/ST Destitute   Radio & TV Repair
 Community Progressive
 Council
27. Vivekananda Pathagar, Embroidery
 Midnapore
28.   Khardah Public Cultural and   Zari Craft and
 Welfare Association, Howrah   Patch Work
29.   Anirban, Howrah               Typing &
     Shorthand
30.   Baraibarh Gram Vikash         Handloom Weaving
 Kendra, Medinipur
31.   Ayamanchak Vivekananda Sevak  Loom Fabrics
 Sangha, Medinipur
32.   WEBEL Informatics Ltd,        Computer
 Kolkata
33   Dharaminagar Rural            Jute Goods
 Development Society, Birbhum
34   Sri Sri Mahaprabhu Balak      Embroidery
 Sangha, 24 Parganas
35.   West Bengal Minorities        Embroidery
 Development and Finance
 Corporation, Kolkata
36.   Council For Advancement of    Computer
 Rural Downtrodden People
37.   Council For Rural Welfare,    Handloom Weaving
 Midnapore
38.   Village Development Society,  Computer
 Howrah
39.   Sarbrik Palli Kalyan Kendra,  Typing &
 Medinipur                     Shorthand
40.   Sea Light Hospital and        Community Health
 Welfare Society, South 24     Worker
 Parganas
41.   Barhari Vivekananda Yuba      Handloom Weaving
 Sangha, Narayani, Pathagarh,
 Medinipur
42.   Kedualiki Bikash Society,     Soft Toys Making
 Bankura
43.   Society For Rural             Handloom Weaving
 Development Youth Welfare,
 Nadia

 ASSAM
44.   North Hunapara Women and      Computer
 Child Development Society,
45   Global Health Immunisation    Craft
 and Population Control
 Organisation
46 Welfare Sangha Computer
     (Contin.)
47   Mongkram Youth Development    Readymade Garment
 Association
48   Women Integrated Empowerment  Different Trades
 Social Service Centre
49   Nongbak Area Women Welfare    Readymade Garment
 Association

 TAMIL NADU
50   Stenographers Guild, Chennai  Secretarial
     Practice
51   Presentation Social Service   Readymade
 Centre,                       Garments
52   Presentation Social Service   Beautician and
 Centre, Chennai               Health Care


     Health Care
53   Indian Red Croos Society,     Lab Technician
 Chennai
54 CMSSS, Coimbatore Computer
55   NERD Society, Coimbatore      Food Processing
56   NERD Society, Coimbatore      Mushroom
 Cultivation
57   Deepam People`s Society,      Mushroom
 Salem                         Cultivation
58   Thiyagarajar Polytechnic,     Screen Printing
 Salem
59 Thiyagarajar Polytechnic, Readymade
 Salem                         Garments
60 Thiyagarajar Polytechnic, Beautician
 Salem
61 Thiyagarajar Polytechnic, Canteen
 Salem                         Management
62 Thiyagarajar Polytechnic, Computer
 Salem
63 Thiyagaraja Polytechnic, Mushroom
Salem
64 Periyar, Chennai Computer
65   Sevanilayam Society, Theni    Computer
66   Sevanilayam Society, Theni    Lab Technician
67   Ramasamy Chellappa            Foood Processing
 Educational
 Trust, Trichy
68 Ramasamy Chellappa Canteen
 Educational
 Trust, Trichy                 Management
69   Society for Education         Community
 Village Action
 and Improvement, Trichy       Health Worker
70   Society for Education         Computer
 Village Action
 and Improvement, Trichy
71   Gramodhaya, Trichy            Community Health
     Worker
72   Holy Cross College, Trchy     Beautician
73   Holy Cross College, Trocju    Lab Technician
74   St. Joseph`s College. Trichy  Computer
75   St. Joseph`s College. Trichy  Office Mang.

 HARYANA
76   Unnati Jagriti Mandali, VPO   Dari Making
 Surani The. Narnaul Distt.
 Mehendergarh
77   Dehati Vikas Sangathan,       Computer
 Vill. Datal PO Nangal
 Luoonia, the. Narnaul,
 Distt. Mehendergarh
78   Lok Kalyan Foundation, Blue   Computer
 Jail Road, The Samalkha,
 Distt. Panipat
79   Nave Chetan Gram Udyog        Readymade
 Mandal, 2/96, Arya Nagar,     Garments
 Sonepat
80   Kavita Bal Vikas Shiksha      Fashion Designing
 Samiti, 761/24 Arya Nagar,
 Sonepat
81   Karan Khadi Gramodyog         Embroidery
 Mandal, 1057, New Housing
 Board Colony, Panipat
82   Bhartiya Grameen Mahila       Dyeing & Printing
 Sangh, Saryana State Branch,
 Sector-18-A, Chandigarh
83   Adarsh Saraswati Shiksha      Beauty Parlour
 Sant Garib Das Kakroi Road,
 Sonepat
84   Bharat Mahila Mandal Avam     Typing &
 Bal Vikas Samiti, Chinyot     Shorthand
 Colony Near Double Phatak
 Rohtak(Haryana)
85   Prerna Jagriti Mandali, VPO   Embroidery
 Bhojawas Teh. Narnaul,
 Distt. Mehendergarh
86   Jyoti Jartiti Mandali, VPO    Stuffed toys
 Nasibpur Teh. Narnaul,
 Distt. Mehendergarh
87   Roshni Jagarity Mandali, VPO  Embroidery
 Dhani Bathotha Narnaul,
 Distt. Mehendergarh
88   Asha Jagariti Mandali, VPO    Handloom Weaving
 Fajlipur, Distt.
 Mehendergarh


89   Chetna Jagariti Mandali, VPO  Stuffed Toys
 Abdulla Nagar, Distt.
 Mehendergarh
90   Umang Jagriti Mandali, VPO    Dari Making
 Patikaran, Distt.
 Mehendergarh
91   Prabhat Jagariti Mandali,     Handloom Weaving
 VPO Khatodra, Distt.
 Mehendergarh
92   Usha Jagarity Mandali VPO     Handloom Weaving
 Mundia Khera, Distt.
 Mehendergarh
93   Kiran Jagriti Mandali VPO     Dari Making
 Bacchhod Distt. Mehendergarh
 DELHI
94   Society for Environment &     Computer
 development, B-122, 3rd
 Floor Shivkunj Shakarpur,
 Delhi-92
95   Bharat Ratna Dr. BR Ambedkar  Applique
 Dalit Uthan Evam Shiksha      Work(Embroidery)
 Samiti, B-153, Harijan
 Basti, Rajbeer Colony
 Gharauli Ext. Delhi-96
96   Manave Propkari Sanstha,      Craft
 1259, Sector-A, Pocket-B,     Centre(Cutting
 Vasant Kunj, New Delhi.       Tailoring)
97   Bhartiya Parivartan Sanstha,  Dress Making,
 Basti Vikas Kendra D/1 Nand   Embroidery,
 Nagri, Delhi                  Beauty Culture
98   Nav Prabhat Sewa Sansthan,    Computer
 B&C Block, Chander Shakher
 Azad Colony, Wazirpur
 Industrial Area, Delhi-52
 KERALA
99   P.M. SA Pookoya Thanyal       Computer
 Memorial Yatheemkhana
 Kattilangadi, Kerala `
100   Kerala State Electronics      Computer
 Development Corporation Ltd,
 Kerala
101   Kerala State Women            Computer
 Development Corporation,
 Kerala

 CHHATISGARH
102   AksharaGraimothan Samiti,     Zari Craft and
 Anbikapur, Chhatisgarh        Patch Work

103   Akshana Gramotthan Samiti,    Computer
 Surguja, Chhatishgarh

104   Sarvagin Vikas Mahila         Readymade
 Mandal,
 Bilaspur                      Garments

105   Holigrah Ganga Educational    Beautician
 and
 Welfare Society,
 Chhattisgarh

106   Disha Samaj Devi Sanstha,     Tailoring
 Vill. Jrisakarra,
 Chhattisgarh

107   Mahila Samaj Dhamtan, Dhamta  Computer

108   Tribal and Rural Development  Computer
 Institute, Ward No. 1. Sanna
 Road, Jashpurnagar


109   Raigarh Sahyopg Samiti,       Computer
 Raigarh

110   Rerojgar Mahila Seva Samiti,  Computer
 Raipur

111   All India Society for         Computer
 Electronical
 and Computer Technology,
 Raipur, Chhattisgarh
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